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MEMORANDUM 

 

Date:  November 27, 2018  

 

To:  Board of Appeals 

 

From:  Ben Cohen, Environmental Planner II 

   

Subject: VAAP #18-1404, Cullison Property 

  Board of Appeals hearing of December 13, 2018   

 
SECTION I.  Development Data: 
 

Request: The Applicants request a variance from Section 71.8.3 of the Comprehensive  

Zoning Ordinance to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to construct a single-family dwelling.   

 

Owner: Mark Cullison (the “Applicants”)   

 

Location: 16394 Thomas Road, Piney Point, Maryland, 20674   

Tax Map:  69 Grid:  08 Parcel:  218 Election District:  9    

Acreage:   43,560 square feet  Fastland(Total – Tidal Wetlands): 28,089 

Zoning:   Rural Preservation District (RPD), Resource Conservation Area (RCA) Overlay   

Land Use: Rural Preservation   

 

SECTION II.  Notification:  The property and variance request were advertised in The 

Enterprise on November 28, 2018 and December 05, 2018.  The agenda was posted on the 

County’s website on Wednesday, December 5, 2018. 

 

SECTION III.  Applicable Regulations:  St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning 

Ordinance (Ordinance) 

1. Section 24.4.       Specific Standards for Granting Variances in the Critical Area 

2. Section 71.8.3.    The 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer 

 

SECTION IV.  Recommended Motion:  Staff recommends the following motion (with 

modifications and additions following discussion): 

 

“In the matter of VAAP #18-1404, Cullison Property, having made a finding that the standards 

for granting a variance in the Critical Area and the objectives of Section 71.8.3 of the St. Mary’s 

County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (have / have not) been met, I move to (approve / 

deny) the variance request to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to construct a single-family 

dwelling.” 
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SECTION V.  Property and Critical Area Case Information: 

 

1. The subject property (the “Property”) is a grandfathered lot in the Critical Area of St. Mary’s 

County because it was recorded in the Land Records of St. Mary’s County prior to the 

adoption of the Maryland Critical Area Program on December 1, 1985. The Property is 

currently vacant. The Property will be served by a private well and public sewer. 

 

2. The Property fronts tidal wetlands and nontidal wetlands that border Island Creek. The 

Property is constrained by the Critical Area Buffer (the “Buffer”), which has been measured 

100 feet landward from the mean high water line of the tidal wetlands and expanded for 

nontidal wetlands and hydric soils, pursuant to the Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 

27.01.09.01.E(7).  All but a small section of the west side of the Property is within the 

Buffer. A portion of the proposed driveway is outside the Buffer. 

 

3. The existing soil types on the Property are Tidal Marsh (Tm), Othello silt loam (Ot), and 

Mattapex silt loam (MuA), according to the Natural Resources Conservation Service, U.S. 

Department of Agriculture, Web Soil Survey. Tidal marsh consists of areas that are 

periodically covered by tidal water and commonly supports only marsh grasses, sedges, and 

low shrubs. Othello silt loam is considered a hydric soil and has a water table that is at or 

near the surface for long periods. The hazard of erosion is none to slight. Mattapex silt loam 

is moderately well drained with a seasonally high water table. The hazard of erosion is none 

to slight. It is neither hydric nor highly erodible in nature. 

 

Tidal wetlands and nontidal wetlands can be found along the Property’s shoreline. There are 

no steep slopes present on the Property. 

 

4. Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE6 encompasses the entire Property, according to the 

2014 Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM), panel 376F.  Zone AE is defined in the County’s 

floodplain management regulations as Special Flood Hazard Areas subject to inundation by 

the 1-percent annual chance (100-year) flood; base flood elevations are determined; and 

floodways may or may not be determined. In areas subject to tidal flooding, the Limit of 

Moderate Wave Action (LiMWA) is delineated to define the landward limit of the Coastal A 

Zone. 

 

The base flood elevation of the AE zone on the Property is six (6) feet and a Flood Protection 

Elevation of nine (9) feet is required. The proposed development will comply with the 

County’s floodplain regulations by elevating the finished floor, recordation of a 

nonconversion agreement, and by building a floodplain compliant garage and carport below 

the Base Flood Elevation. 

 

5. Approximately 13,716 square feet of woodland and other vegetation cover the Property. 

Approximately 15,471 square feet of the property are tidal wetlands. The Applicants plan to 

clear 1,580 square feet of vegetation from the Critical Area Buffer to construct the new 

dwelling. 
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6. According to the site plan prepared by Robert Trautman, and as shown in the table below, the 

Property is vacant without any existing lot coverage.  

  
The Applicants plan to add 3,877 square feet of lot coverage. 180 square feet of lot coverage 

will be outside the Buffer. The remaining 3,697 square feet will be in the Critical Area 

Buffer. The allowed amount of lot coverage on a property of this size is 5,445 square feet. 

 

Lot coverage in C.A. Buffer shown in square feet 

Existing To be 

removed 

Remaining Proposed Following 

construction 

Net increase in 

Buffer  

0 0 0 3,697 3,697 3,697 

Lot coverage outside C.A. Buffer shown in square feet  

Existing 

 

To be 

removed 

Remaining Proposed Following 

construction 

Net increase 

outside Buffer 

0 0 0 180 180 180 

Totals 

0 0 0 3,877 3,877 3,877 

 

7. The St. Mary’s Health Department approved the site plan on September 26, 2018, and the St. 

Mary’s Soil Conservation District (SCD) was sent the site plan on July 12, 2018, and will 

comment on the plan once they receive their review fee. Stormwater management was 

approved on October 3, 2018.   

 

The Maryland Critical Area Commission provided comments by email and they are attached 

to this report. The Commission does not oppose the variance.  

 

8. If the variance is granted, the Applicants must comply with Section 24.8 of the Ordinance 

pertaining to lapse of variance. Variances shall lapse one year from the date of the grant of 

the variance, if the Applicants have not complied with Section 24.8. 

 

SECTION VI.  Critical Area Standards:  Pursuant to Section 24.4 of the Ordinance, before a 

Critical Area variance may be granted, the Board of Appeals must find the following: 

 

a. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 

involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance 

would result in unwarranted hardship. 

 

In order to conclude that the Applicants have met the unwarranted hardship standard, the 

Board must find that the Property is unique, in and of itself, and that this uniqueness will 

create a disproportionate impact on the Property when Section 71.8.3 of the Ordinance is 

applied to the proposed development. Finding uniqueness, the Board must then determine 

whether or not the prohibition against development in the Critical Area Buffer, as specified 

in Section 71.8.3, creates an unwarranted hardship.  Pursuant to § 8-1808 (d)(1) of the 
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Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, “In this subsection, “unwarranted 

hardship” means that, without a variance, an applicant would be denied reasonable and 

significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested.”  

 

The Board must evaluate the single-family dwelling proposed within the Expanded Critical 

Area Buffer from the mean high water line from the tidal wetlands that border Island Creek, 

and conclude that without the variance to develop the Property as proposed, the Applicants 

would suffer an unwarranted hardship. 

 

b. That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive 

the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the 

Critical Area of St. Mary’s County. 

 

In order to find that the Applicants have met this standard, the Board must consider the 

unwarranted hardship and whether or not the proposed development is reasonable given the 

constraints of the Property, a finding that must be made for similar variance requests in the 

Critical Area.  If the Board finds that the Applicants have an unwarranted hardship, then the 

Board may conclude that the Applicants have met the “strict interpretation” standard, and 

find that the granting of the variance will allow development of the Property, a right 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the RCA. 

 

c. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that 

would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or 

structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County. 

 

In order to find that the Applicants have met this standard, the Board must have concluded 

under standard “a” that the Applicants have an unwarranted hardship.  Finding an 

unwarranted hardship, the Board may then conclude that the granting of the variance to 

construct a replacement single-family dwelling in the Critical Area Buffer would not confer 

upon the Applicants a special privilege that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions 

of the Ordinance to other lands or structures in the Critical Area. 

 

d. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of 

actions by the applicant. 

 

If the Board concluded that the Applicants met the unwarranted hardship standard to 

construct the replacement dwelling in the Critical Area Buffer, a finding based on special 

conditions or circumstances peculiar to the land, then the Board may find that the variance 

request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the 

Applicants. 

 

e. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact 

fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a variance 

will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. 
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The Critical Area program recognizes grandfathered properties and the rights of property 

owners to develop or redevelop them. The Maryland Critical Area Commission has 

determined that potential adverse impacts resulting from development on these properties can 

be mitigated by planting trees and shrubs. Mitigation is required for the entire limits of 

disturbance within the Buffer and Expanded Buffer at a mitigation ratio of three to one, plus 

canopy, in accordance with COMAR 27.01.09.01 and email dated November 16, 2018 from 

the Critical Area Commission. The required vegetation will improve plant diversity and 

habitat value for the site and will improve the runoff characteristics for the Property, which 

will contribute to improved infiltration and reduction of non-point source pollution leaving 

the site in the future. 

 

If the Board has determined that the Applicants have an unwarranted hardship and that the 

proposed development is reasonable given the size and constraints of the Property, then the 

Board may find that the required mitigation will offset any adverse impacts to water quality, 

fish, wildlife, or plant habitat, and that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with 

the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. 

 

f. The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or 

structures. 

 

In order to conclude that the Applicants have met this standard the Board must consider its 

findings under the unwarranted hardship standard.  Finding an unwarranted hardship, the 

Board may then conclude that the requested variance to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to 

construct a replacement single-family dwelling is the minimum necessary to achieve a 

reasonable use of the land. 

 

SECTION VII.  Attachments: 
 

Attachment 1:  Standards Letter from Robert Trautman, dated November 6, 2018 

Attachment 2:  Area Map 

Attachment 3:  Land Use Map 

Attachment 4:  2017 Ortho Photo / Environmental Features Map  

Attachment 5:  Critical Area Commission Comments email dated November 16, 2018  

Attachment 6:  Site Plan 

Variance Application Date:  November 13, 2018 
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Robert E. Trautman
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CRITICAL AREAS VARIANCE REQUEST

06 November 2018

Address ofthe Standards for Granting a Critical Areas Variance (ZO Section 24.4)

Property: Cullison Property, DLU&GM #18-1404, TM 69, 88, P 218 - 9th Election District

Background:

The subject tract is an existing lot of Record and has an approval for connection to

Central Sewer. The lot is located on St. Georges lsland on the north side ofThomas

Road, a paved road in the County Highway Maintenance System. The water body, a tidal

marsh area, is located to the rear ofthe lot. The land is in the proximity of, but does not

have frontage on the Potomac River, which is near the south side ofThomas Road.

The lot is one (1) acre in size and somewhat irregular in shape. The rear portion ofthe

tract is tidal marsh. The front portion of the lot is skewed by approximately 20-degrees

from perpendicular to Thomas Road. The area for building is limited by wetlands and

physical restrictions and is approximately 100 ft. x 120 ft. The lot is buildable using

standard flood tolerant construction measures, including flood venting and raised

electrical services for first floor, non-living space and elevated living quarters, all

consistent with applicable codes.

The supporting data to address the Standards for granting a Critical Area Variance for

the Cuflison Property, consistentwith the ZO Provisions 24.4.! a-f are asfollows:

o. That special conditions or circumstonces exist thot ore peculidr to the lond or

structure involved and thot strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of
this Ordinonce would result in on unworronted hordship: and

The lot is a lot of record and by location is subject to an overlay ofthe Critical Areas

Buffer. The tract includes tidal marsh and is physically separated from the Potomac

River by a county maintained road. Over 70% of the lot is functionally encompassed by

restrictive tidal marsh and cover conditions. Under the plan of construction, the typical

building restriction lines are accommodated, the well placement meets applicable

criteria. connection to central sewer is available and the lot is buildable'

ATTACHMENT L
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b. The strict interpretotion of the Criticol Areas provisions of this Ordinonce will
deprive the applicont of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar
oreos within the Criticol Area ol St. Mary's County; ond

The property is a parcel of record and is located in an area, St. Georges lsland, where
tract sizes and orientation were established long before the adoption of Zoning and CA

rules. The tract has an assigned Central sewer allocation and in all other respects is a

buildable lot. The right granted by an approval of the Variance request would allow the
issuance of a building permit, for a buildable lot - is a right common to other properties

in similar areas.

c. The Gronting of a variance will not confer upon on opplicont ony special privilege

thot would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other
Idnds or structures within the Criticol Areos of St. Mary's County; and

The right to acquire a building permit is germane to all tracts in the Critical Areas which

meet the lot of record criteria and that can meet applicable statutes for build ability,

specifically the Environmental Health criteria for Sewer and Water. The granting of the
Variance confers NO special privilege to the applicant.

d. The vorionce request is not bdsed upon conditions or circumstances thot ore the

result of octions by the opplicont; ond

The lot existed prior to the adoption of the CA regulations. The tract size, location of the

tidal marsh, the presence ofthe Potomac River are all pre-existing conditions. The

County in their configuration of the Comprehensive Sewer Plan allocated the property

the right for the central sewer connection and the applicant has developed a reasonable

plan for use of the property.

e. The gronting of o voriance will not odversely offect woter quality or adversely

impact fish, wildlife, or plont habitot within the Criticol Areo, ond thot the

grdnting of the vorionce will be in hormony with the generol spirit ond intent of
the Criticdl Area progrom; ond

The proposed plan of construction delineates a minimal disturbance envelop which is

less than the 5000-5F threshold associated with SWM and ESC implementation criteria.

The dwelling includes features such as an internal stairway system within the building

footprint to minimize lot coverage and disturbed area. The lot derives access by a

minimal width driveway from Thomas Road. Parking is provided at the ground level in a
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garage (non-living space). The proposed construction is separated from direct impacts

on the tidal marsh. Upon completion ofthe construction, any remaining disturbed areas

will be planted to establish a durable vegetative cover.

f. The voriance is the minimum necessary to achieve o reasonoble use of lond or

structures.

The variance requested is solely for the relief of a strict application of the CA rules to

allow the construction of a residential unit on a small but otherwise buildable lot. The

location of the structure best complies with the spirit and intent of balancing the
property owner's right with the environmental protection measures envisioned in the

CA regulations.

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Trautman

Professional Land Surveyor

Address of Standards, Crrllison DLU&GM S18-1404 page 3
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Ben Cohen

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Charlotte Shearin -DNR- <charlotte.shearin@maryland.gov>
Friday, November 1 6, 2018 5:20 PM

Harry Knight
Ben Cohen
Re: FW: VAAP 18-1404 Cullison Property, '16394 Thomas Road
image00l jpg

Thanks Harry, that would be helpful to have for the file. I am out next week so l've provided my
comments below but if you could still please send the deed, I will add it to the file when I return.
Please accept this as my official review of the project.

Provided the lot is properly grandfathered, we do not object to this variance request. The lot is
encumbered by Expanded Buffer due to hydric soils and is significantly forested. Please note that
mitigation is required for the entire limits of disturbance within the Buffer and Expanded Buffer at a
mitigation ratio of 3:1, plus canopy.

Thank you,
Charlotte

On Fri, Nov 16,2018 at 5:07 PM Harry Knight <Hanv.Knisht@stmarys lwote:

charlotte, it is a parcel created by deed prior to March 15th, 1978 (the date that subdivision regs. took effect in st.
Mary's County), we can send you the deeds next week if necessary............. H K

Fromr Charlotte Shearin -DNR- [mailto:charlotte,shearin(omarvland.oov]
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2018 4:56 PM

To: Ben Cohen
Ccr Harry Knight
Subiects Re: FW: VAAP 18-1404 Cullison Property, 16394 Thomas Road

Hi Ben,

Can you verify this is a grandfathered lot? Any subdivision history you can provide?

Thanks,

Charlotte



On Thu, Nov 15, 2018 at 4:35 PM Charlotte Shearin -DNR- @ lvrote:

Hi Ben, I did receive it and was able to print and view the plan. Thank you.

Charlotte

On Thu, Nov 15, 2018 at 4:29 PM Ben Cohen <Ben.Cohen@stmarvsmd.com> wrote:

Hello Charlotte,

I hope this email goes through and the site plan is of suffrcient quality for your review. My previous attempts
were too large and were bounce back. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Ben Cohe4 CFM

Environmental Planner II

Departnent of Land Use & Growth Management

301475-4200 ext. *1542

301-475-3635 (fax)

Ben.Cohen@stnarysmd.com

From: Ben Cohen
Sent! Thursdayf November 15, 2018 4:04 PM
Tor 'Charlotte Shearin -DNRr
Cr: Harry Knighq Kathleen Easley
SubJed: VAAP 18-1404 Cullison Property, 16394 Thomas Road

Good Afternoon Charlotte,

i r.lt Hlt f"l/'
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